"=
&
Q
o
o
5
[+1]
(2]
O
Q
=1
o7}
a
1]
z
(=3
f= 7
O
o
[
w
w
N
(=)}




;}

Iy REQ308031015 WNR-01-09-020-1-001-01-002

“ Trancfartt- WNA2-70ANN01 Box:1 CC:00
iner: N
0/2010
rds

W092-70A0001 Received Date : 09/28/2010
WNR-01-09-020-1-008-01-003
Refil

i

ARF1-292166369 Box #: 270
Case/File: AMERSON, LEONARD C. WWII

I F ey .




@

MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

" THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

HL11ERSIN_ L (Lo jg#D O

SER TAL NUMBER

dee St 268 T 2T

ARM OF SERVICE

M)

DATE OF DEATH L AREA OF DEATH

DT L I

NAME OF AUDITOR

NAME OF REVIEWER

—;%a W 293\ B0 Tg </

REMARKS

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1050 O - 816185
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NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF RECORDS
AREA OF DEATH A H ]_]_and CASE NUMBER
European, Vic of St. Anthonis, Ho 14901
NAME (f. q/l’lr-t Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
2 Amerson, Leonard C. T/5 34 263 729
N THE'_CDUR\SE_D_E THIS REEXAMINATION |7 HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT-THE C IRCUMST T SUCH THAT: (Check
appropriate box) —
[ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED
o
Iﬂf THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—RECOVERABILITY:
INITIALS, OF ANALYST
1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT é-l'
' . GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA, fQ
1 * COMPARED WITH DECEDENT @ ~
3. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES
REMARKS
./..
/
4
/
“H
/
RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE
NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION SEC-
i TION SECTION (%)
OQMG FORM |g57 Army-Fort lLee, Va.-5202-11-29-50-20M

22 SER 50
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CA&= NUMBER
14901 (1)
NON-RECOvYERABLE CASE e
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
European
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Amerson, Leonard C; T/5 34 263 729

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have
been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |INFORMAT|ON HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST[  (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) [INITIALS OF ANALYST
». XXREBORIOUE

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) be FINDING 0%
’%j C. STATUS REVIEW & DETERMINAT ION W

A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE

3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. |NDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS M FROM APPROPRIATE AREA M
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-

5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED 6.
UNKNOWNS _M KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED i F/

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

None

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

See Tab-A for result of comparisons with ‘Unknowns associated with

this decedent. ;
: NAN
1
9. = 1
a2z 5 |
E .
YD
NAME OF CASE LYST — ‘..‘__, i
- CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO = Identi 1‘-‘-8“-10% Branch
A, Kennedy/cwt FOR CONSIDERAT ION OF NOT IEACATION TO W{YPARTIES-
RECOMMEND APPROVAL 7 | 777 ABPROVED [o =
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATIOQ o ma {TIFICATION BRANCH
TION SECT TION
LG |
W. A. hOL£ C. C. WASSON, cCa = uiF; ) o
49 9635

OQMG FORM
REV 5 MAY 49 lgle
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FE ADQU/RTERS 2
7897 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACIMEVT 1490 I
APERATIONS DIVISINN
o 757 (Liege) US JRMY

Procecding of a Board of Nfficers appointed in accordance with letter
AGAR-S 293.9 (27 Mar 47) D=il, War Dept, TiGN, 9 ipril 1947.

The Bnard convened pursuant t~ par 2, S0 108, headquarters, 7837 Graves
Registration Detachment, AP0 757, US irmy, 29 dugust 1950, at Licge, Belgium

on 17 OCL wud . The purpose of the Board was to deter-
mine the non-recoverability status of certain casualties now under juris-
diction of this command,

The Board reviewed roport of investigation, statcmonts of witncss and
othor papers, contained in the files of 7887 Graves Registration Dotnehment,
E4, pertaining to the case of the followlng named casualty/casualties, the
remains of which have not been recovered, The case reenrds and other data
considered, are attached.

CASE Nn, N AR GRADE 8N

AMERSQN, Leonard C. T/5 —34 263 729

FINDINGS: The Bnard having earefully considercd the evidence before it,
finds the remnins nf said casualty/casualtics are non-recnverable,

RECOMMENDITINN: That the case concerning subject casualty/casunlties be
forwarded to the Nffice of The Quartermaster General for final approval,

C. MacFiRL.AD, linj. 0-1576321,QiC

ROBERT D. MFLIER, Lt Col, 0-4L

HENMRY ¥, WYERS, CWn, W-2104778 US4



——

-TDecl_a§§{1‘iea inraccordéncé)v;it—h D.O. i3526f

HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRaVLS REGISTRATION DLTACHMENT
OPERaTIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (Licge) US ARMY

GHOP 293.9

SUBJLCT: Non-Reccoverablce hemains

TOz Non-kccoverablc Board, aGRC

1, It is recommended that the board take action on
the following cascs

NAME: AMBRSON, Leonard C. T/5 34 263 729

ORGANIZATION: Company "4", 17th Tank Bn, 7th
Armd, Div,.

DaTE OF DL.LTH: 4 October 1944
PLLCE OF DiLATH: Vieinity of St snthonis, Holland

SYNOPSIS: The above named casualty was rcported in
the Casualty Clearancc Plan.keport, dated <8 august 1945, as
missing in action on the date cited abovo. koferenced report
indicates he was a crew member of a tank which was struck by
anti-tank firc southucast of St iuthonis, Holland, after having
beon surrounded by chnemy forces.

Tank crew momber S/Sgt Frank E, Wolfe, in a statement,
dated 18 august 1945 stascs: "I was car cormandor of the tanik
in which T/5 wconard C. amcrson, 34262729 was my driver. My
platoon leader was 2/Lt Dwight W. Rappleyc. Our coupany was
the assault conpany and my platoon was tue assault platoon.
The attack moved out over swampy, ravincd, and wooded terraiu.
Wo moved to within approximatecly 500 yards of our final ob-
jective, when the cowmpany was met by intensc snti=-tunk, artil-
lery. and mortur fire. My tank was nit by an anti-tank gun
across the right fender. Thinking the tank was inmmobilized,
the crew abandoned the tank all except the gunner, Thse gunner,
Pfc Denton C. Stroud drove the tank around and the rest of
the disLountea crew, except T/D mmurson, ot back into the
tank and rode it out of the vnemy lins of Ifiru."



Wﬁéaﬁied in accordance with D.O. 13526'}; = : L i e
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G’ROP 293519 l." .':.';
SUBJLCT: Non-Recoverable hemains

Four (4) of the crow members S/Sgt Frank 5, Wolfe, C.l
Rorie¢ D. Holcomb, Pfc Denton C. Stroud and Pvt Robert S.
noman were deturned to US military control.

No further informeation is on file at this headquerters
or 0QMG Washington, D. C., concerning the subject casualty,
although T/5 smerson was last secn uninjured and outside of
the tank he was nover reported as a prisoncr of war by any
source official or unofficial.

Field Investigation conducted on 10 June 1947, failed
to locate the romains or provide clues as to ultimate aisposi-
tion. xll attempts to associate recovered unknowne with sub-
ject casualty proved ncgative.

In view of the ubove facts presented, it can only be
concluded that T,/5 Leonard C. smerson was killed by the
gnemy and his rcemains disposed of in an unknown manner and
location waich precludee rccovuery or identification.

heference is made to: O0QuG Forw 371; Casualty Clearance Plan
dated 28 .ugust 1945 with statement S/Sgt Frank L. Wolfe;
Narrative Keport of rleld Inves .igation dated 10 June 1947;

Op file in the Office or the Quartermaster General, Washington,
DI CI

2. It is recommended that the remains based upon the
above information aie ressarch, be declarcd non-recoverable.

C. Wo STBINSIEK-T,
Captain, OMC
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APQ 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

SPECIAL ORDERS) 29 fAugust 1950

NUMBER 108)
_ E-X-T-R-4~C-T-

*H ¥ *¥®

2., PiC, Ltr WD=-4GO-S5 293,9, dtd 9 Apr 47, subj: "Establishment of Boards
of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b, SR 830~
110-5, DA, 3 Mar 49, a Board of O's as follows is hereby apt to meet at the
cell of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records per-
taining to the Identification of Deceased, Determination of non-recoverability
of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy Cases:

LT COL ROBERT D, MILLER, TC., O 41 448, President
MAJOR JANMES C. MAC FARIAND, QMC., O 1 576 321
MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr., QIC., O 1 289 071

CAPT CLYDE W. STEINSIEK, QMC., O 1 040 311
yife] HENRY F. MYERS, Usa, W2 104 778
*x R o

BY CRDER OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL MULVANITY:

ROBERT K, COLE,
WO US4,

Asst Adjutant,
OFFICIAL:

s/t/ ROBERT K. COLE,
CHOo UsA,
hsst Adjutant,

& TRUE COFY

~ v ’r= .

‘.;-:.‘__. . I-‘;,r‘ ' ";;“._‘.\.‘- o
| ROEEAT G, L&Y o ‘“f‘--ve
Capt QMC X
Memorial Division




[ Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

Margraten

p.
X-
Y=
p
X-
Y-
L
p.
p
x-
Xa
x-
x-
X-
x-
X-
Y=
S
z-

1201
1209
1212
1215
1217
1228
1230
1231
1234
1243
1929
2065
2164
2775
2795
2797
2798
2799
2800

Tdentified

Comparison not favorable
Identiféed

Identified

Identified

Tdentified

Comparison not favorable
Remains Fragmentary
Remains Fragmentary
Identified

Identified

Identified

Identified

Tdentified

Identified

Identified

Identified

Remains fragmentary
Comparison not favorable

Neuville-en-Condroz

X= 125 No such grave

X« 3314 Comparison mot favorable
X- 3323 Comparisen not favorable
X= 3330 Group burial- Identified
X« 3367 Comparison not favorable
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(Holland 5767)

HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
REGISTRATION DIVISION

APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY }?’.;%ﬁéj%Zf

SUBJ EGT: mquﬁ‘fﬁ_ﬁf_f” srmation g/ ,

TO: The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D.C.
ATTENTION: Memorial Division

l. Reference is made to OQMC Form 371 and 293 file,
your office, perta to T/5 leonard C. AMERSON, 34283729.

2. It is requested that 2/Lt Dwight W. RAPPLEYER
01016209, who was the leader of the platoon of which T/5
Amerson was the leader, and who was captured in the same
incident in which T/5 Amerson was miss in astion, be con=-
tacted for information as to whether T/5 Amerson was also a
POW or killed in action and whether any grave location can
be ascertained. =

_ 3« Further action is withheld pending receipt of the
ddta requested above.

7 -  TFOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

2 ‘Ji
A= GEORGE GUNDERMAN, JR.
NS Major . QMC
g Registration Division
QMGMS 293 lst Ind o 050
Amerson, Leonard C. i

ASN 34263729

s

THOMAS E. COX
Capt QMC
Memorial Division

EgK.

ATRMATL
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i

REQUEST FOR

INFORMATION

TO: DATE 4
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
15 August 1950
FROM (Branch and Section) REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM NO.
Ident Br., Search Info Sec,. Hospel 72000 1534-B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
.| Amerson, Leonard c, | T/s 34263729
/T INFORMAT 10N REQUIRED i
Request current mailing address of: 4
Rappleye, Dwight W. 2/Lt. 0-1016209
\
Ltr #854

INFORMAT ION FURNISHED

Address:

5050 Ledge Avenue
Burbank, California

&

kY

~SEP 1350

rmme" T1or Pear-

I o

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

DONALD 4, RENNER
Captain, QUC

&

ok

B4 ForN | 933

23 MAR 50

ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

A25742
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO

QMGMS_293 : 21 August 1950
Amerson, Leonard C.

“SK 34 263 729

Mr. Dwight W. Rappleye
5050 Ledge Avenue
Burbank, California

Dear Mr. Rappleye:

The Graves Registration Service in Europe has reguested that
you be contacted for all possible information surrounding the death
of 7/6 Leonard C. Amerson, Company A, 17th Tank Battalion, who was

reported missing in action in the vieinity of Overloon, Holland on
4 October 1944.

It will be greatly appreciated and very helpful to this Office
if you can furnish any information relative to the following questions:

1. When and where did you last see T/5 Amerson?
2. Do you kmow whether or not he was taken prisoner?

3. Do you have any knowledge as to how he was killed,
the place of death and grave location?

Please use the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires
no postage, to expedite delivery of your reply.

Sincerely your

%
\J
1 Incl J
Penalty Env';g ﬁ"t}
ad

S B, COX
Cﬁpt., CB[C ‘
Memorial Division
P g i’
THOMAS E. GOX \*h o EF Py
Capt. QMC # ‘4 -

et
Dear 3ir: ¢

I regret that I am unable to give any information

about T/5 Amerson.
i Sipcere] yourg, _,
Z a,&yW7 :
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n

Europesn
SUBJEOT: Raquent for Iaf

19
My, OQMEG, Washington 25, D. C., - Saptnbm- 1949

T0: Commending Genersl, Americon CGraves Regisiration Cammend, Europosn
Aren, AFO 58, ¢/o Postmaster, New York, New York

i. Inclosed herewith are photostatic copies of all dental infor=-
mation aveilable for the following:

Adello, Micheel 15055052
58566426
38264760
34272642
17087016

2. Dental information forr the following individusls is as submitted
on OQMG Forms 371. There ere no Forms 79 awaileble for these individuals:

Alfonso, Jafet 32002285
Y Jq Amorson, leonard C. 54263729
Collier, auhnai'w. 50849456
Davenpart, Willian G. J6456658
Haeg, Edward J. 18023366

3. Befarcnce is made to letter this Office dated 28 July 1949, file
QMGMS 293 GRS Buropesn, subject: Additional Information for demtel infor-
mation on Biondo, Anthony P., S5610513 snd iprtin, Jemes Q., 0-686849,

4. A1l dertel information on Biggs, Cocil W., 0671490 was forwarded
by letter this Office dated 2 Februsry 1949, file QMCUS 293 Biggs, Cecil V.,
0-671490, subject: Identification of Unknown Decoased.




Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

QU 393 GRS European ist Ind
SUBJECT: Request for Information

5. Cloud, Williem S., 35357679, is not a casueliy eccording to re-

oords of this Office. Report of Death for subject individus) was cen-
celled 27 Nowvember 1943. 4

6. For dental informetion for Cclline, Rioherd K., O~393514, soe
letter this Office dated 17 May 1949, file QUGMS 293 GRS European, subjeots
.lddiﬁc_mal _:I:nrorml:ion.

7« For dentel information on Collette, William H., C-869424 see lst
Indorsoment thie Office dated 3 Pebruary 1949, file QUGS 293 Collotie,
Williem H., 0~669424, subject: Request for Information.

8. All awaileble dental informetion for Jolmsen, Nathan Jr., 35654668
end Rosenkrent:, David 30018039 was submitted your headguerters by lst
Indorsement deted 4 March 1949, file QUES 293 GRS (Furopeen),subject:
Identification of Unknowm Deczsased. ]

9« There ere no Forms 72 awailable for Kelly, Raymond P., 38879538.
DS§ Form 221 deted 4 September 1943 shows tecth missing R-18, L~8, 16.

10, All aveilsble dental fnformation for Iillerd, Thomes J., 0~1319902
was forwarded your headquarters by letter deted 15 Jume 1949, file QUGMT 295
Lillard, Thomas J., 0-1519802, subject: Investization for Recovery of Re-
meins,

_ ‘11l. Information roquested on Melendez, Timoteo G., 38441216 will be
forwarded your headquerters in roply to cable 4404 dated 29 June 1949.

12. A1l availeble dental i:formetion for iHller, Harry L., 6279215
was submitted your headguarters by lst Indorsement this Office dated 30
March 1949, file QUAMS 295 Miller, Herry L., 6279215,

15. All awailasble dental information for Sweat, Ellis J., 34551017
was submitied yowr heedquarteors by lst Indorsemont this Office dated 24
Pebrusry 1949, file QUONS 293 Seeat, Ellis J., 34531017.

14. For all evailable dental infarmation for Weber, Norman L.,
0-1314983 reference is made to letter this Office deted 13 April 1949,
file QMEIS 293 GRS (Buropean), subject: Additionel Informatione.

16. Dental report for Buren, Clifford L., 39312844 and Shaw, Robert
W., 0~887922 is lncomplete. If any additional dental is received in this
Office it will be forwarded your headquarters.




QUGIS 298 GRS Buropesn 1st Ind
SUBJECT: Request for Informetion

16. Records of Donals, Robert L., 52471788 indioaies an old fracture
of nose. ,

17. Records for Pease, Carl E., 11014727 indioates fracturs upper
third right fibule, simple, complste.

18. Records of Dover, Roland Ve Jr., 0-48160€ indiocates fracture left
aym ~ lcwer one~third.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

17 Incls:
1-17 Photo oys of
Dental Records
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293 FILE

 DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO! ED OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
: T ; Y !
%’ AMERSON, LEONARD C, o | 363129
_—.'_—.__'__«_ﬁ
ORGANIZATION RACE ; CREED /. /| FORMER SERIAL
\ 4 Ll g #4487y NUMBER (If applicable)
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
x A - / 2 -4 { s /
\\__\u ':‘_A ‘E f .«!‘ ,r’/ f“ / F
DENTAL CHART 4 P < i
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT I :

LOWER RIGHT

s 15 M B 127 1 10

9

LOWER LEFT

go.w A 2 B WU 5 @

X =Extracted

0 =~Carious

1=~Carious Non-Restorahle

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Nivke ‘&\&?
S
"f.‘ % ‘* ‘ o
Y- g
\ﬂé&

OQMG rorm
23 SEP 48

371

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

16—40865~1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD



Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

“gauTaan 50 o@0339 T3V TOR 2HIAMIR WO ae@) |
JAIAZ2 THI23AY | : ‘ ' ayhe) shbIEE vl MAJW | _

A3LGMUHA -
0 AsARORS | MoRENA R

b5

SR R, -
- —

JJ-f 3-2 AIMAOE.} f .. el g | VIOITATIF ASHO - -
| . \
b
'

’uI desilagge 1)) HI8MUN

AV 3| MI32 T2AS 30AIT 0 HTASQ 30 3DAM | HTAZG 30 32UA3 |  AVM\HTA3A 30 2TAd

Q0% 30 ITAG

.

23¥3 50,02 j THOI2W . T THOEH
1 1 - 8 .
i

i Lo

THAHD JATHIA
T #5990

THOIS 83990 |

8

I
}
|
!
)
i}

THDIA AaWod

B -m B @

eliiisatasi ol en0hsd =1 . st ) bty ==X

ARAMHTSIE S0 \GHA 200TTAT | EXA3AE AOVAMA 23AUTOART

A0 IANOITIGOA

o
- Q1Y OT GIARANAOT TTAG | )iomu—au _ ssivio et navaseisn .5 e g

o, Ll




—

"Detiassified in actorda_n_c_e with D.O. 13526/
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21 August 1950

‘//:

Mr. Dwight W. Rappleye
5050 Ledge Avenue
Burbank, California

Dear Mr. Rappleye:

The Graves Registration Service in Europe has requested that
you be contacted for all possible information surrounding the death
of T/6 Leonard C. Amersom, Company A, 17th Tank Battaliom, who was
reported missing in action in the vicinity of Overloom, Holland on
4 October 1944.

It will be greatly appreciated and very helpful to this Office
if you can furnish any information relative to the following questions:

1. When dad where did you last see T/6 Amerson?
ﬂ 2. Do you know whether or not he was taken prisoner?

} $. Do you Lave any knowledge as to how he was killed,
{f the place of death and grave location?

( Please use the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires
i to expedite delivery of your reply.

Sincerely yours,

[ KN
THOMAS E. COX KH
5 Capt., (MC
A0 Memorial Divisiom
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26 Qctober 1949

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD:

SUBJECT: Review of Circumstances Surrounding the Disappeerance
of 7/5 Leonard ¢. Amerson, 34283729,

1. 7/5 Leonard ¢. Amerson, 34263729, Company A, 17th Tank Battelion,
was revorted missing in action in Holland on 4 October 1944 by =T0 Ship-
ment Wo., 219, Under the provisions of Section 5 of the Missing Porsons
Act, a finding of death was nade in this ecase, which showed the presumed
date of deeth as 5 October 1945 (S. R, & D. No. 4266).

2. fThe AC 201 file of T/5 Amerson contains a 7th Indorsement, dated
1 geptember 1945, from the Commanding General, muropesn Theater, trans-
‘ mitting & report of the circumstances surrounding the disappearance of
‘ Corporal Amerson. The report states thot Corporal Amerscn was a driver
of a tank which was crdered %o support infantry units in sn attack on
Overloom, Hollend, on 4 October 1944, The following named men comprised
! the remainder of the S5-man crew:

S Sgt Prank E. Yolfe

Pv: Bobert §. Romen 3351227 .,,‘;' Tenk gommander
Co Romeo 7. Holcomb
Pfe pention o, Stroud ;g gg :a'a? cn#gg:’x'gﬂnt Driver

gunner

gompany A had the miseion of attacking 8 wooded section southeast of st.
sntonis, Holland, and securing it., while in the vicinity of Overloon, the
tankc sustained & hit from enemy anti-tank fire and the crew, with the ex-
ception of Prc Stroud, evacuated the tank, PPt Stroud re-started the tank
and turned it around. A1l members of the crew, execept Corporal Amerson, got
back into the tank, and rode it out of the enemy line of fire., (Corporal
Amerscn wes last seen by the tank commender when they were both om the ground
outside the tenk, Another tank in the platoon wes disabled by anti-tank fire
and the platoon leader was captured, The survivors expressed the belief that
corporal imerson had been ceptured sinee the platcon commander was captured,
and the platoon had by-passed enemy infantry toward the rear befors the :

latoon was fired upon, They were unable to r8@ein the lost ground and,
iherefon. had no ‘:)?;ortmiw to “";1 for' casualties. . The enemy artillery
and anti-tank fire had been intense, and Company A lost 8 out of 12 tanks

which were in thesttack,
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TDe_cllrgsgﬁed in acérdanc_e_with D.0. 13526/

AG 201 pmerson, Leonsrd .
34263729 (25 Oct 49)

3. There is no further information available regarding forporal
Amerson, He was never reported 2 prisoner of war, nor can any reference
to him be found in captured German records. There is no burial Teport
for him on file in the office of The Quartermaster General,

4. Inasmuch as it cannot be determined whether Qorporal Amerson was
killed in action or was captured and died 2t & later date, it is eoncluded

that the eircumstances do not warrant the issuance of a report of death under

the provisions of Section 9 of the Missing Persons Act.

L, H, Muoneaster CONCUR: 3
Investigator

JAMES A, FPRIX

Captain, Anp ’

Asst. 0IC, Det. & Review Uni
Casualty Section
Personnel Actions Bremeh, 200

COPY FPOR: :
0QMG, Memorial Div,
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Holland Case 5787

10 June 1947

Investigations in the St, Antomus and Overloon Areas revealed
that & tots! number of 28 tanks still remained in these communities
as = result of the battles there in October 1944,

Below s 2 list of these tanks, giving location, serial numbers,
hames, and the investigator's findings on each ome. This list is
complied from informetion received from the town halls of St. Anbonie
and Overloon, and from various individuals contacted,

1. Two tanks, American model in British Service:

Serial number  Unit Hame
T 148021 Not applicable Hot applicable
T 287186 " El B "

These tanks out of aﬁa in ,cpt-bcr 1944 at Oplooe,
Community of “t. Antonis. -

2. Two tanks, American, lecated Peelkant, Overloon,

Serisl mwber  Unit Hame
USA 2026782 v 40] A5 Able Abe
USA 2037368 7/ 40/ A6 Not visible -

3, Four tanks, Americam, located in Vortum, Ovérleon:

Serisl mmber Unit. Neome

—————22871* 7/ %/ B8 Fot viaible

USA 2032274 7] B/ 37 Boomerang

USA 2022898 ‘?’ 3[ B6 Bull-Dog, Radio 528
USA 3022891 7/ 434 ¥ Hq 23 Paper Doll

Search of tenk USA Z03Z274 revealed the possible presence
of human remains. Search of the other three tanks resulted
in negative Tiniings.

*Nusber not totally visible-.probably USA 3022387 1,

-l-
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Hollend 5767

Vierlingsbeek,11 March 1947

The Burgomaster of the Communityof Vieriingsbeek declares that there sre
mﬁ.saatm:mammmmmsmaw.mawm-
community of: i

Tec/5 Leonard ¢. ANDERSON, 34263729.

N

He further declares thet 2t lenst 13 destroyed tmi of Americen type are lying
in the Community of Vierlingsbeek, to which six obher wilisge belong. The lo-
cation of these 13 tanks is as followss _ _ b

1. 2 tanks at Overloon, distriet of Peeikent;

Ze 4 tonks =t Vortum; ‘ :

3« . 2 tapke in the War Museum st Overlocn; ; :
fe - 1 tank st the border of the "Duivenbosch” et Overloon;

5 1 tank o% the Pritterschewsg st Overloon; i _
| 6. 3 tenke Heilkmbsveid ab Ovorloon {of which 1 tank on the field of J.Koen—
, nen, snd Z tanks on the field of Muen Mil). ) :

¥ith reference to no. liwe were informed thst parts of e humen body 28111
¢re in the tank. We supposed it to be one of the cruw members.
| " ¥ith refersuce Lo no. 2:ib 1s very possible Shat there still sre rematns
| in one of the tonks. No remsins sre found in the other three tamks. All four
| were destroyed on 3 October 1944 during the fights near Overloons -
| - #ith reference to No. 5:In Pebruary 19.5 the remaine of one of the erew
members were found and buried in the immedizte vieinity. gome time ister a
second body was found which also was buried mesr She tamk, The first gruove (of
the firet deceased) was marked with a wooden cross of whieh the inseription is
not known snymore =t the Town Hall. The greve of the second deceased was nlso
maxked with & cross on which the inseription: “Unknown Americsn Driver 3011069.
In June 1945 these bodies were disinterred by Americsn soldiers snd removed to
#ith reference to Mo. €:These three tsnks were deetroyed in the beginning
of October 1944, during the Battle of Overloen. No trace of sny remsins of
the oceupsnts was found in these tanks, .
THE BURGOMASTER OF VIENLINGESBER
s/t/ H. van Dusl,
Clerk st the Registraor's office.

" CERTIFIED TRUE COPY: CERYIFIED TION:

M A
ORLIND W, CARROZ g’f.?. du BOIS S—
lst Lt. Inf ebigator

4527 G serv Co(AC)




TDeclassiﬁe‘dﬁinﬂaccordance with D.O. 1352@

St. Anthonds, 27 Fetr, L1947

mwormm,mmm
of the Amsriesn scldder UEESON, Leonsrd, killed on 4
October 194k in this Uommnity, not is buried here.

Ib.3s Jmown, that the soldiers, who got killed
between the fromt st Opleo and Overloon, were brought
'wmu;muw,mwmuu.
Afberwards, slready in 1945, all bodles were disinterred
and removed to the Cemsteries of Margraten, ( the Amsricens)
and Mierlo (the English).

The Burgomaster of Oploo
For him

/8/ 4. Verschuren.

CIRTIFIED TRUE COPY Certified True Translation

laghrss

ist li. Infantry 4527 (A Serviece Co.
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The undersigned declares, that the soldier leonard C.
M,memthﬂmtmaﬁ.m.

/8/ A, wan Delft

Friest
e Anbhonius, Feb 47
‘Qﬁﬁé@; B, do Ms,
lst b, Infantry 4527 G~ Service On-
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| Group State Folice ' "

Fost St. Anthonis Sb. Aathenis 28-2-1947
|
i
iI&IHalll

I, th. undersigned, Gerordus Hendrilus daria Vervoort,
Sergeant of the State Folice, belonging to above smaii.ned
; . anu,hnﬂwduhnuﬁuicmmtﬁnuvﬁmMmmn
;, conserning Leonsyd C, AMSRSON, 34263729, Co. "A% 17th Tank Ba
78 iemi, Div., who probably got killed on 4 Oct. 194k in
the vieinity of the Yomumity of Overloom.

%‘I{ Ge lmm-

CENTIFIED THUE COPX Cortified Trus Trans:tion

Laaat " ‘.%."W

lst *“%e dnl L4527 (M Service Co.
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W and 5767
STArE POLIC OF
OVIRLOGH | Ove loén, 12 Mgren 1947
SLLLEBBENT

Undersigned, W.¥,Jeymans, Sergeant lst Class of the
-mumnmumm,msummm
WM&MW&MG.MQﬂm

Ser 1lst Class
/8/ d.N.tey.nans

ﬁ% e g “QMVY‘

1st Lts Infantry L527 qn Coe




81418482

1, the undersigned, decl.re that on my jroperty sbout
30 meters from my house is locited the wwckage of an Americen
‘tank. Tais tonk was destroyed by dar-actions between 2 Uetober
‘and 6 October 19k, On 19 October 1944 I noticed pleces of
clothing around the tank, which were burned and scattered around.

I personally have not seen any sign of hwsan remains, neither
during the tize of the battle, nor some time later,

I don't know if there are any survivors of this tank,

- /s/ G.dacpbs
€ 253 OUverloon.

CERTIFIND TUE CUPY




Taeclasg_ifﬂigdin: accordance_with DO. 13526}

Hol.and 5767
£1ATEREEZ
‘Undersigned declares thut there are no soldders buried

in the cemetery and that to his knowledge leonard C. Amerson
m&amwwmﬂ-umm. {Comm. of

Vierlingsbeek.).
Ov rloon, 12 MHareh 1947 | o/
Priest.
CRRTIFL D TAUE COPY S .
/ | j s
A"' TP R ; “.!“ ‘f\, (s ,'f ﬁ &M
uiﬁ'&m B ﬂ;m !‘ “ Ww

lst It. infantry 4527 (M Serviee Co. (AC)
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(Holland Case { Y67, Warrative Mr, Chatelain co 'd)
8. rm tanks on the Oploosche Dijk, Overloon.

Serial mumber  Unit Name

USA 7078640 S 7/ 40f B4 Hot visible

Thie tank i¢ on proverty of J. Eubers.

1.7 Q— T 7/ 40/ B8 Not visible

First five pumbers mot visible, This tank om proverty of 6,
: Jacobs,

USA 2099821 7/ 40/ B Big Boy 2

Thie tenk on property of 'Mow 7. Duinhoven,

USA 3099908 7] m/ ¢3 Yot visible

e Five tanks in the district of Fatert, Vierlingsbeek, 211 on
the proverty of Jager. Tyree of these tanks heve been totally
blown up and the greater parts have bBeen removed by scrap=iren
dealers, Due to this it is impoesidle to obtain any identification
numbers, hewever it can de said with certainty that these were
Aimerican tanks By the parts left behind. Of the other two $anks
the following informstion is available,

risl r  Unit Name
USA 30100099 7/ 17/ an1 Yot visidle
USA 3099846 Fot vigible Not visidle

10, Ome tnk in the district M-buch. Vierlingsbeek, on the
proverty of Deenen,

Serial mpmber  Unit Name
USA 7039158 7/ 17] B¢

Statements were obtained from the town halls, local police, and
parish priests, certifying that there are no records or knowledge of the
interment or wheresbonute of sbove mentioned deceased in the communitiesof
of St. Antonis and Overloom.

¥R, FReference iz made to Molland Cuse § 5738 for results of action
taken on the four remains found in the tank mmbers: USA 3036782, USA 1032274,

USA 7011069, and USA .
7T

P. CHATELAIN
¥D Civilian
Investigator
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Identification Dats

Last Name Pirst Initial | ASH : g Grace "
-0 = | g - 7 e
ﬁ'wjf% 8o e odyva [d C 124262129 7 7%
Helzht | deight Color Eyes |Ceolor Hair { Show Size{ Date ol Death
i > : i & - E oo \ /-
Jy é% [/ {77 ! /9/57 : ZJ; o w N 9, e w N 7-C i G (:r-‘ %5

Last Organization fo which atché or asgd (Cive comnle*e desi,nation)

Place of Death or ﬁlﬁce last seen if “IA

~4/ . : 4 'r -
CLQ}J{LL‘QA I'/.)l)/o \-J\.h ”3._»1 o'i, A.J'I'. ;Ji‘t ;"}_:.ﬂr;‘ J' 8 T f’q"?’/\?"’-{‘-fiﬁ'-‘:‘z‘

. b 4.0
List all camps in which station=d in U.S. nrior ©o sarvics owvarseas, includin:
inclusive dates at each.
STATICH DATES
\ i 4y " | &
A S Mayv %2 77 Moy 7 =
Camp Aasiy, ha dhiiiis &
‘ - e oS 2
4 - ep— -
"o b2 . / \.Z/../ Lo we T e
# Jerm:/ 8, Fa . May
/
-
, i
Fractures and/or Ereaks i Tattoos and/cr Birth marks
IR * g /19 -
, DENTAL JHART S O/ Mar 9, /772
~ P4
8 7 R R s Y- S : RS SR WA e IS  Mestr AR |
Upper Right - Upper Laft
S C O A - W T b [ k- 9.0 11 .43 13 1L 3549
Lower Right Lower Lalt -
¥ - Extractad 0 - Cariovs / = Carious non-restoratle

Indicate d=ntures, bridgswork, ete,, if shown

lDeclassufled ln_acggydance W|thDO 13 526l T =g RTINS o L 2
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A JATTLE ,’#J/:?&/ [l Az gz 4 _ -
- F42 . 7R L S
HEADQUARTERS 3
ANERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMNAND 2 :

EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S AREY

RRE 293.2 (IB) 16 September 1947
SUBJECTs; Burial Information

TOs The Quartermester General
Weshington 25, D. C.

1. Reference is made to First Indorsement, this headguarters, i
deted 26 May 1947, concerning -T/_S Leomard C. Amerson, 34263729. ljhj_ 1

e m—

2. Inclosed herewith all documents pertaining to negative re-
port from the field on above mentioned enlisted man.

3. TFurther action on this case is being taken by Unidentified -
Deceased Branch, this headquarters. '

4. For your informetion.

FOR THE COMRNDING GENERAL;

Inels 5
Form 371 & inclosures. Mejor, Infantry

Actg Asst Adj Cen
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WD, OQG, Washington 25, D, C. 21 JuL 1947

10: Commending General , Americen Oraves Peglstration Command, Piropean Area
A0 58, ofo Fostmaster New York, New York

l. Reference is made to preceding correspondence.

| 2. Forwarded for processing in accordance with AG Letter, File
AGAO-S 293.9 (27 March 47)D-M, Subject: ZEstablishment of Boards of
Review for Identifieation of Unknown Dead Overseas, dated 9 April 1947,

FOR THE QUARTERMASTIR CGENERAL}

1 Incls nfe POOLE ROGERS D
Coptain, QMC
Memorial Division
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For disposition

The records show medical treatment as follows:

Hospital From
Shadtiin: o 5 ¥ )qu- fks
{y Poll, ol
CC,:‘IL;\. ]\f“d ,g%ec‘fl

&J J
Uh rantt

!

Uk

To
3 Y‘h«tv} ¥

15 Pe e 4

Register Number

} &S
e e

sjl 438

DPRE

Clerk

8m¥C

Branch
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[ Declassified in accordance with D.0. 13526/

WAR DEPARTVENT.
N OFFICE OF THE QU!RTERASTER GENERAL .
.“ﬁ 1 ¥JASI.‘ Tﬂmﬁ 25, D. C.
In Feply Refer To 31 Cotober 1946
QMcYrn 293
‘ Leonard C,
a8 34 729

st —
——

SUBJECT: Additional Information That 'ay lead to the Necovery and
Identification of Remains Mot Yet Accounted For

T0

Cormanding Cfficer

Americsn Graves Tlegistration Commend
European Theater Area

AFO 887, c/o Postmaster

New York, llew York

ie Reference is mnde to letter this oifice, Q'CYC 31446, Subjects
Additional "‘ethods of Locating and Identifying Unknovms and Resolving
Cases of Remrins Not Yet Recovered, dated 4 October 1946,

2. Attached hereto, in duplicate, is OQLC Form 371 for the following
deceased individuzl whose remsins have not yet beon recovered or identi-

fieds
NAME CRADE = SoBTAY "D
fmerson, conord C, /5 34 263 729

. 3 The attached OC'G Form 371 contains all information svailable
:\frun the Office of The Quartermaster General, the Adjutant renerrl, the
AG Demobilized Personnel Records Branch and Clinical Kecords Branch, St

is, "issourl, Feadquarters, irmy Air Forces, and captured enemy docu-
ments, and is in addition to 2ny previous informetion forwarded by this
office to your headouarteors. -

4e It is requested that every attempt be made by your comm~nd to
locate or idcntify remrins of this individusl and the results of your in-
vest.igation,mbether positive or negative, be returned to this office by
ind.oraemen‘t he-rao*x/ within &0 days of receipt of this communiocatinn,

HIHIM

——
o —

UARTIN G. f«‘ILuY
mior,; e~
Assistant =-

NV
.=

e P bt
= oy 2‘7
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[ Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526]

293 FILE T :

DaATa ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOvencD OR IDENT!FIED
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL NUMBER
| __imerson, Leonsrd C. Tec 5 M_'zzs__
| ORGANI ZATION . RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL NUMBER

(If Applicabie)

_cn._A_ut.h_r-ng,an_'than.:._- " | White | Protestant
DATE OF DEATH/MIA AUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
7§ Get 1045

HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR

SHOE SIZE

S o 142 ___Brown Brown 9C
DENTAL CHART
9 Mar. 1942
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
8 7 6 5 Yy - 2 1 1 2 3 ) ] 6 7 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
: e
16 15 1y 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
X = Extracted 0 = Cavious 1 = Cavious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
N0 RECORD N0 RECORD

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

AGE: 26

He got out of a damaged tank while under enemy small arm and srtillery fire
Overloon, 18 ¥iles S.E. Nijemegen, Holland.

25 97680

OM FORM 37'|

23 SEP 46 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD




T beclassified in accordance with D.O. 13526J

10 February 1947 Suspense: 25 March 1947 (Holldnd 2A & 3A) 5767

".393 FILE
AR DATA ON REWAINS NOT YET RECLVERED R - IDEWTIFIED

o

.WANE (Last, First, iiddle Initial) GR.DE FRESENT SLRIAL NUMBER

AMFTRSON, Leonerd C. Tec & 34 263 729
JRGANIZATION : lR;a.CE CREED FORMER SZR1AL NUWBER
(If applicable)
Co "A" 17th Tank Bn 7+h Armd Div White Protestant

DATE OF DEATH/MIA {CAUSE OF DEaTH PLACE OF DEATH UK PLACE LaoT ool iF
4 Oct 44 MIA
_ Finding of Death Overloon, Holland
DaTE OF FOD
S Oct 45 ' : : =
HEIGHT WELGHT COLOR EYES COLUR HAIR ShHOE SIZE
oF 10 142 Brown Brown eC
DENT A C H A
EN T4 L &R 9 Mar 42
‘UFPER RIGHT UPPER 1EFT
I e e W B | i . S RN RS
IChES RIGHT TOWIR LEFT
¥ 35 15 13 12010 15 9 g 10 3L ¥2 i3 a4 a8 R
X = Extracted 0 = Cavious 1l = Cavious Non Restorable
“R..CTURES alD/ BAKS . T100S b BIRT Hiis i
R.CTURES AlD/OR BRELKS T /OR q'l}uuthi%(}?\HES 35@/.9,‘-n
0 R f CORD A N
l._:., Y é{_\
SUDITIONAL INFURUATION i ;i
i =i

i

Kol -

.ng : 26 : \ ‘

He got out of a demaged tank while under enmemy small arm and ar%ill.emy fire
Overloon, 18 miles S.E.Nijemegen, Holland.

OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

; Unknowns X~1212 & 1215, both of the 7th Armored Division,
: were recovered from the area of St.-Antonis (B-63) and-Overloon (2-73)
but cannot be associated with the above deceased.

Direct investigation be conducted at the above area for the
Tecovery of the remains,
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l Dec Iassnﬁed in accordance with D. O 13526I

 (Hollana. 5767)

GRU 293.9 SR ;
mwmns. nm zon. 55187 QM Gp. AGRC, APO 58, (Lm)
US ARMY- 4 26 June 1947

T0: Co manding General
Americpn Graves Registraticn Command
Buropean Theater Area
AP0 58, (Paris) US Aruy

l. Investigation conducted in the Overloon-St.Antonis area
failed to locate the remains of T/8  Leonard C. Amerson, 34263729,

2. Remains of four (4) unknowns have been recently disinterred
from the Groesbeek-0Overloon area and evacuated to Subordinate i
Identification Point # 2, USMC, Margraten, Holland, under evacuation
aumbers IZ-1416, I2~1407,1%-1408 and 1z-1406.

3. The following unknowns have been previously recovered from the
above area but cannot be assocated with subject deceased.

Unknowns X#1201,X-1209, X-1228,X-1231, X-1234,X-1230,X-1217,
X~1245, X~1829,X-2164, X-2795,Xx-2775, X~-2797 ,X-2798, x-mo.
X-2800, x..a,,aa,x-lzls, USkC, Margraten, Holland

- Unknowns X-3323, X-3330, X125, X~-3314, X-3367, MSMC Neuville
BEa Condroz, Belgdum. :

4. Repowmts of uvutigatlon and ntn.ohod shtmntl portn:lnug
to subject dase are inclosed herewith.

8 Inel: added

1, Statement (Vierlingbeek)

2. Statement (Oploo)
3. Statement (Van Delft)
4, Statement (Vervoort)

5. Statement (Priest, Vierlingsbeek)
6. Statement !mmn .

7, Statement J‘aoobt

8. Narrative Report (Cha®lain)
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‘ _ (Basic Ltr OQuG, QHGMRL?QS Amerson, Leonard C. SN 54 263 729,
| dtd 31 Oct 1946).

w RRE 293.9 (IB) 1st Ind

| | Hq American Graves Registration Command, European Theater Ares,
" AFPO 58, U 8 Army, 26 May 1947,

T0: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.C.

. l. PForwarded herewith is a copy of a report received from

Heqdquarters First Zone, AGRC, dated 16 May 1547 concerning
investigation being conducted for the recovery of the remains
of T/6 Leonerd C. Amerson, 54263729 .

2. For your informstion.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENARAL:

1 Inecl:

WALTER B. MORROW
a/s

Major, Infant
Actg Asst Adj Gen







mcla_s_siﬁea-in accordance with D.O. 13526{

(Holland 5767)
HEADQUARTERS, FIRST ZONE

5515T QM GROUP
AMFRICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
APQ 58 (LIEGE) US ARMY
GRU 293.9 & Moy 1947

SUBJECT: Isolated Burials

TO: Commanding Generasl
American Graves Registration Command
Furopean Theater Area
APO 58, US Army

1. OQMG Form 371 pertaining to Tec/5 Leonard C. AMERSON,
34263729, has been forwarded to the field 20 February 1947 for
necessary action.

2. Current informetion recéived in this headquarters
concerning subject case indicates that the OVERIOON area contains
a hesvy concentration of allied and enemy isolated burials which
are being disinterred for verification.

3. Your headquarters will be furnished complete details
upon completion of investigation.

FOR THE COMMANDING CFFICER:

TRUMAN D ECKOLS
Major Inf
Tel: Liege 19526 Asst, Chief of Operations
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31 October 1945,
office.

Commanding Offy
American Craves

420 867, ¢/o Postmster
New York, New York

1. mu“hﬂ,mmw,ﬁhdu’b;]utnm, dated
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Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526]

(Holisnd Case # 67, Narrative ¥Mr, Chatelain cor 1.)

4, One tank, American model in British Service, locate on
Gommnity proverty, Duiverbosch, Overleen.

Serial mumber  Unit Ezme
T 148039 Not snplicable Hot applicadble

S, Tour tamks, American, locate near the house of J.A.Hendriks,
€ 167, Overloon, g

Serisl muwber  Unit Hame

USA 3011069 7/ 17/ €15 CatherineaSte——e—e

USA 339820 Not visibdle Charger

USA 2099781 7] 424/ ¥ Hq 22 Tiger Ann 2

Mot visible 7/ 17/ 12 Not visible. Gun Number?
75mm ¥3
4170 4 NP ORD CORP
898 1vs 1942

!m. D ¥, G,

Inspection of tank USA 7011069 revealed the presence of humen
remains, However it was learned from the town hall that two
bodies had previously deen removed from this tank and duried
near the wreckage, These were later disinterred by American
authorities and reomved to Margratem as unknown seldiers,
Remains found in the tank on this investigation consisted of
small bones and parts of the skull, Inspection of the other
three tanks resulted in negative findings,

6. One tank, American, located on property of G, Gerrits, C 227,

Cverloon. ;
Serial mumber®  Unit Hame
TS L e s Not visidle Carouse

Inspection of this tank revealed the presence of human remains,
Statement of C.Berrite certifices that in the immediate vicinity
of the tank the remaine of one or more of the crew member: of
this tank are buried. Grave is unmarked and exact location is-
not known.

7. Two tanka, Americsn, located in War Wuseum, Overloomi

Serial mumber  Unmit Name
USA 2022601
USA 033401




| Declass_i_ﬁ_ea 'iﬁ';éccorc:[é_rl; ﬁh D.O. 13526[

Overseas inventory indicates property prepared for
nt to this Buresu. However, dus to leagth of time
ved, preperty presumbly lest in trensit, or shipped direct
the next of kin.

shi

H

g
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‘ Form prescribed by R‘I
Comptroller General, U.B, WAR DEPA HENT &66
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th

Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,

Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Technician Fifth Grade Leonard
.. C, Amerson, Army Serial Number 34,263,729, Infantry,. ,

to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the Lth day
of October 194 4. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 5th day of October , 1945. '

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETAR

1)

ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMANON

AREA N e Jump LINE OF own wis- | on ouTy ABSENCE
ATUS STATUS pury CONDUCT STATUS AUTH'D
_Euglog ean : No No Yes | No Yes
REVIOUS REVIEWS
None :
[“DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED
‘ ACTIVE SERVICE DATE OF DEATH)
: e SR e
2 Oct 1918 . _Manchester, Georgia 9 Mar 1942 Over | three | years
N EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
NAME [ RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
: 10 Hill Street .
Mrs, Effie A, Carlisle Sister Manchester, Georgia
P : BENEFICIARIES k
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
52 10 Hill Street
Grady Amos Amerson Brother Manchester, Georgia
. RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Effie Pearl Amerson Sister 10 Hill Street, Manchester, Georgia
L__lopsy B, Morrell Sister Houte One, Shiloh, Georgia
= REMARKS

——rr

Distribution _ 56

Qﬁemtmcau of disappearance: He got out of a damaged tank while it was under
enemy artillery and small arms fire in the vicinity of Overloon, Holland.

WD AGO FORM 0353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944,
1 FEB 1945 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

O ——— e . s - —— s e———




-’Declassncled in accordance with D.O. 13526]

: C ,
WAR DEPARTMENT -
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE <0 77,
WASHINGTON 285, D. C. a8
. —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT : o
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ;2:‘\”%; R-I‘-:g::::la
AMERSON LEONAHD > 342635729 TECS, INF| ETQ
PLACE OF CABUALTY |5 ISimene Yo iring srar| CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER
HOLLANDO9 04] OCT] 44 MIA 219

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP. IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON 1S NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PA!D SIX MONTHS® PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP DATE NOTIFIED

. MR GRADY A AMERSON BROTEER 23 007,44,

) NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY—STATE

10 HILL STRERT

| REMARKS:

mab

HMARCHESTER, GEORGIA .

I: CORRECTER COPY

: ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED FORM 43 ____ AG 201 REQ
| CASUALTY BRANCH FILE' ATTACHED OR CHARGED TO DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO YES (AS INDICATED BELOW):
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED
T e T M 5V N W . Sl G MR e B O e 5 2 g kot
SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CORPES. 8 R. & D. CERTIF, DA.‘ & M. A NON-DEL.
REPORT NOT VERIFIED____ NO FORM 43___ NO CAS. BR. FILE___ CHMECKED BY reviewso By_ . L'V 4 et
is THIS SPACE FOR USE C_)_E MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O. ’
ACCT. CASUALTY |ORIGINAL CAS. DATE| MESSAGE | LATEST GAS, DATE | REFERENCE | CREW “RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS [~ DAY | MD.| VR. NO. DAY MO.| YR, AREA POS. T® CoU! COMP | RACE
| I ==t ¥ I
| i i | i ] I ] |
| ! s | 2 20 ! ! E =1
| ! ) | [y ! ! ! o
| 34,35 [ 36,37 38309 40| 41| 42[43] 44] 45| 46 47| 48| 40| 80] 51| 52| 53! 54| 55 56, 57| 68| 89
|
| DISTRIBUTION “A" ' COPIES

N

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)

. COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48,

COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO, 48,

W.D., A.G,0, FORM NO. 0388

18 JUNE 1544

DISTRIBUTION *'B"

(ALL WOUN DED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)

1944.

COPIES

1944,



-[Deérlierlss-i’fi_gd in accordance with D.O. 13526

- : A b i 4
Form prescribed by . ' : RT 0 - 2giE
Comptroller General, U.S. WAR DEPARTMENT et L’ébé
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE P
WASHINGTON 285, D. C. X

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,

. Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Technician Fifth Grade Leonard
.. .. C. Amerson, Army Serial Number 34,263,729, Infantry, T ]
to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the Lth day

of October 194 4. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 5th day of October , 1945.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETAR

l " ]
ADJUTANT GENERAL

CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMANON

AREA : &nm Jump LINE OF oWN Mis- | N DuTY ABSENCE
ATUS STATUS bury CoNDUCT STATUS AUTHD
k E

I Eurcpean No No Yes | No Yes
! PREVIOUS REVIEWS

None ‘
“DATE OF BIRTH | HOME ADDRESS DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMCD
N ACTIVE SERVICE DATE ;’:rl:ﬂl! 0";
2 Oct 1918 Manchester, Georgia 9 Mar 1942 Over | three |years
B _EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE _
NAME % RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
, 10 Hill Street
Mrs, Effie A. Carlisle Sister Manchester, Georgia
st BENEFICIARIES '
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
‘ 10 Hill Street
Grady Amos Amerson Brother Manchester, Georgia
(WAME 7 RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
, Effie Pearl fmerson Sister | 10 Hill Street, Manchester, Georgia
- L_Loney B Morrell Sister | Houte One, Shiloh, Georgia
SR i REMARKS

Distribution _ 56

Gireumstances of disappearance: He got out of a damaged tank while it was under
enemy artillery and small arms fire in the vicinity of Overloon, Holland. :

l WD AGO FORM (353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944,
- 1 FEB 1943 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.




[ Declassified in accordance with D.0. 13526

WAR DEPARTMENT TEZ 738
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE ‘HE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 2

—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

g . ARM OR REPORTING
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE SERVICE THEATRE
AMERSON LECNARD ¢ 3426372 TEC 5 INF ETO
DAT! OF CASUALTY FLYING O TYPE OF
PLACE OQF CASUALTY o MONTH YEAR Junnn:“':u' CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER
- HOLLAWD 9 04 oCcT 44 MIA 219
NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
THL 152 “'DUAL NAMED /SOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PER”ON AS THE ONE TO EE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-

GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, 1S SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INETIAL—LAST NAME P RELATIONSHIP DATE NOTIFIED
MRS. EFFIE A, CARLISLE : SISTER 23 OCTCRER 44
NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY-STATE
10 HILL STREET MANCEE STER, GEORGIA
REMARKS: DH
E CORRECTED COPY
*Person to be notified in lieu of EA,
T
rs v P .
2 @\
J ¥ ",,'._.. “
[ < %Eezivee B
NGV g b ;
v -‘,
« &
¥ ,‘_“/
Zernf e ? P20 LS é
ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REFORT. v:mmn_lénu u_‘_/m 201 REQ.
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED —___________OR CHARGED TO DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO. YES. {AS INDICATED BELOW):
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED
e o SN B PR RS N RRE FUV S Rl N ST e PR i I e i
SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED I.IT'I’ER CORRES. 8‘. R. & D. C’ERTIJF. M. & ")\ NON-I:!‘EL;
REPORT NOT VERIFIED NO FORM 43__NO CAS. BR. ru.:_'ZcHzcxzD av,,'wf;?&wavmwzn IY' m AL lz_/fj.f'j\_
THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RE¢6RDS BRANCH, A.G.O. o o
ACCT. CASUALTY OCRIGINAL CAS. DATE MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE REFERENCE | crEwW RESIDENCE conr | mace
AREA STATUS DAY MO.| YR. NO. DAY MO. | YR. AREA POS. STATE COUNTY
I T

50,51 52|53 54|55 56 575850

34,35 |36 37 38| 39,40 | 41 | 42 | 43 | 44 | 45 | 46 | 47

48 | 49
DISTRIBUTION “A" D COPIES

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL. EXCEPT WOUNDED.,)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

DISTRIBUTION “B" [ | COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO
ARE W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
* COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

W.D., A.G.O. FORM NO. 0365
16 JUNE 1944
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L g < 7_ l',f 7
Date
SUBJECT: Inventory of Personal Effects of:
‘) S 5S4 /_ s avd : CS 7/5’ -}-szb‘/j‘?.l?'
(Last Name) (First Name) (Mx) ~ (Rank) (ASN)
T0: Effects Quartermaster, Comwunication Zone, AFO 2.37
. US Army
7Ll = ‘ :
The above named individual of /7L S a4 o
(Unit)
Lo AN 4 was reported /7 //4 s
(Organization) 3 (Status-Killed, MIA,
about Lok . 1944,
Hospitalized, etc.) (Date) .

Designated Beneficiary if information readily accessible M Greds Awrlrson

L0 S SH, SavnchorTre &z

- e mm e e e omm e w e ms e wm mm oem e m s e e e Ee omm e G e mm e e e o e e e e e e

S INVENTORY. OF EFFECTS
PurFle By .

Do .q)/bf.
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Money in the amount of Mo ¥ hes been turned into

Form WDFD 38

(Neme of finance officer and symbol number)

encloged,

: /Voytrf

Names and addresses of any Banks in which accounts may be

carried:

I certify that the above items constitute all of the effects,
secured by me, of the above named individual and that they were fore
warded to the Effects Depot by on

(Rail, Truck, etc.)

194- .

Namo_ ot H/O Qunadd

Rank & AsN_/ = Eh 0-/04385 5
Orge{nization Co /"?./"7-‘—‘ % [

Any additional pertinent information:
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